LHF Produc

O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

ons, Inc v. Doe 1 et al

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

AT SEATTLE
LHF PRODUCTIONS, INC Case NoC16-86RSM
Plaintiff, ORDERGRANTING IN PART LHF'S
MOTIONS FORDEFAULT JUDGMENT
V.
DOE 1 et al,
Defendans.

l. INTRODUCTION

This matter comes before the Cown Plaintiff LHF Productions, Inc.’{“LHF")
Motion for Default Judgment Againg?aul Age(Dkt. #61), Motion for Default Judgmen
againstLucy Kuria (Dkt. #3), Motion for Defaut Judgment AgainsBill Ranney(Dkt. #65),
Motion for Default Judgment Against Alfredo Polier (Dkt. ¥6Motion for Default Judgmen
AgainstAlaina Moeai(Dkt. #69), Motion for Default Judgment Agairtstibert Walters(Dkt.
#71), andMotion for Default Judgment Against Cheuck S@dkt. #73) Having reviewed the
relevant briefing andhe reamainder of the recordLHF's motions for default judgme
(Dkts. #61, #63,#65 #67, #69, #71and #73 are GRANTED IN PARTfor the reasong

discussed below.

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 1

—F

Doc. 76

Dock

pts.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/washington/wawdce/2:2016cv00864/232451/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/washington/wawdce/2:2016cv00864/232451/76/
https://dockets.justia.com/

O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

. BACKGROUND

LHF's motions for default judgmenare just aportion of more thanfifty default
judgment motions filed byHF in ten of sixteenrelatedcaseshefore the Court All sixteen
cases assetthie same cause of actiohHF alleges that close tiwvo hundrechamed éfendants
unlawfully infringed ts exclusive copyright to the motion pictutendon Has Fallenwhich it
developed and produced, by copying and distributing the film over the Internet tlargpegi
to-peer network using the BitTorrent protocdtlaintiff uncovered the identities of the alleg
infringers after serving several internet service iens(“ISP”s) with subpoenas issued by th
Court. Amended complaints identifying the alleged infringers were subseqfiketly

DefendantsAge, Kuria, Ranney, Polier, MoeaiWalters, and Setdcollectively
“Defendants”) arenamed in the same Amended Complaint because, given the unique idq
associated with a particuldrgital copy ofLondon Has Fallenalong withthe timeframe wher
the internet protocol ddress associated with a namee@féhdant accessed that uniq
identifier, LHF alleges thenamedDefendants were all part of the same “swarm” of users
reproduced, distributed, displayed, and/or performed the copyrighted work. DKt #2333-
39, 44, 49 According to LHF, “[tihetemporal proximity of theobserved acts of eag
Defendant, together with the known propensity of BitTorrent participantsiteelgcexchange
files continuously for hours and even days, makes it possible that Defendantsliegbity
exchanged the motion picture with each other, or did so through intermediariedd.. 39.

In theinstant action, Defendants did not respond.it-'s Amended Complaint.The

Court entered default againBtefendantsafter theyfailed to respond td.HF's Amended

! SeeCase Nos. C16-551RSM, CB52RSM, C1621RSM, C16-623RSM, C16-731RSM,
C16-864RSM, C16-865RSM, CIB15RSM, C161017RSM, C16-1175RSM, C16-1089RS
C16-1090RSM, C16-1273RSM, CI1854RSM, C161588RSM, and C16-1648RSM.

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 2

ne

sntifier

that

M,




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

Complaint. SeeDkts. #54, #55, #56, #57, #58, #59, and .#@MHF's motions for defaulf
judgmentagainst Defendantsre now before the Court.
[11.  DISCUSSION

Based o this Court’s Order of Default aquursuant toRule 55(a), theCourt has thg
authorty to enter a default judgment. Fed. R. Civ5B(b). However, prior to entering defau
judgment, the Court must determine whether the -plethded allegations of a plaintiff’
complaint establish a defendant’s liabilitiitel v. McCool 782 F.2d 1470, 14712 (9th Cir.
1986) In making tis determinationcourts must accept the waglleaded allegations of
complaint except those related to damage amowgsstablished facfTelevideo Sys., Inc.
Heidentha) 826 F.2d 915, 91718 (9th Cir. 198Y. If those facts establish liability ¢hcourt
may, but has no obligation to, enter a default judgment against a deferlant.Neuman
Prods. Inc. v. Albright 862 F.2d 1388, 1392 (9th Cir. 198@Clearly, the decision to enter
default judgment is discretionary.”) Plaintiffs must provide the court with evidence
establish the propriety of a particular sum of damages soilightvide9 826 F.2d at 917-18

A. Liability Determination

The allegations in LHF's Amended Complaint establish Defendants’ liabiity
copyright infringement. To establish copyright infringement, LHF must deimate
ownership of a valid copyright and that Defendants copied “constituent reewfethe work
that are original.” L.A. Printex Indus., Inc. v. Aeropostale, In676 F.3d 841846 (9th Cir.
2012) (quotingFeist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Cd499 U.S. 340, 361 (1991)). Her
LHF alleges it owns the exclusive copyright to the motion picltwadon Has Fallen
Dkt. #1311 59. LHF also alleges that Defendants all pgtited in the same “swarm” th:

unlawfully copied and/or distributed the same digital copyaidon Has Fallen Id. {10,

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 3

[

a




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

33-39, 44, 49. Because Defendants did not respond to LHF’'s complaint, thenmtirhccept
the allegations in LHF's Amended Comapit astrue SeeFed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(b)(6).
Accordingly, LHF has established Defendants’ liability.

B. Default Judgment is Warranted

The Court must next determine whether to exercise discretion to enter a default
judgment. Courts consider the following factors in makimg determination:

“(1) the possibility of prejudice to the plaintiff, (2Zhe merits of plaintiff's
substantive claim, (3) the sufficiency of the complaint, (4) the sum of money at
stake in the action5] the possibility of a dispute concerning material facts; (6)
whether the default was due to excusable neglect, and (7) the strong policy
underlying the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure favoring decisions on the merits.”
Eitel, 782 F.2d at 14712

—~

The majority ofthesefactors weigh infavor of granting default judgmeragainst
Defendants LHF may beprejudiced without thentry of default judgment as it will be left

without a legal remedySeelLandstar Ranger, Inc. v. Parth Enters, In€25 F. Supp. 2d 916

920 (C.D. Cal. 2010) (finding plaintiff would suffer prejudice where denying default jedggm
would leaveplaintiff without remedy). LHF's AmendedComplaint isalso sufficient and
Defendand did notpresent any evidence or argument to the contrary. Additionally, the Court
finds there isa low probaility that default againsDefendantsvas due to excusable negle¢t;
Defendants wergiven ampleopportunityto respond tdhefilings in this matter beteenthe
time they were served with LHFAmended Complaint and when LHF filed its motions for
default judgment Finally, although there is a strong policy favoring decisions on thegnerit
the Court may consider Defendants’ failure to respond to LHF's Amended Gotrgoid its
subsequent motions as an admission that LHF’'s motions have nsas#local Civil Rule
7(b)(2) (“[N)f a party fails to file papers in opposition to a motion, such failn@y be

considered by the court as an admission thamtbigon has merit.”).

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 4




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

However,the Court acknowledgedhat a dispute concerning the matefacts alleged
by LHF may arise.See Qotd Film Inv. Ltd. v. Stamo. C160371RSL, 2016 WL 581027, at
*2 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 5, 2016) (acknowledging that disputeceoring material facts may arig
in BitTorrentinfringement cases).The Court also acknowledges that the amount at sta
not, as LHF contends, modestLHF seeks enhanced statutory damages in the amou
$2,500 along withamounts ranging betwee$2,832.50and $2,922.50n attorneys’ feesand
between$93.53and $141.0%n costs,for each named &endant in this matterSeeDkts. #61
at 56, #629111-12, #63t 56, #6491 1112, #65 at 56, #66111112, #67 at 56, #8 1111-
12, #69 at %, #70 q111-12 #71 at 56, #72 11112, #73 at %, and #7419 1112.
Notwithstanding these considerations, theel factors weigh in favor of granting defau
judgment against Defendants.

C. Appropriate Relief

The Court next considers what relief to grautF. LHF seeks the following thre
categories of relief from each defendgi) permanent injunctive relief; (2) statutory damag
and(3) attorney’s fees and cost&ach category is discussed in turn below.

I.  Permanent Injunctive Relief

Permanent injnctive relief is proper in this matterSection 502(a) of Title 17 of the

United States Code allows courts to “grant temporary and final injunctioesatnterms as if

may deem reasonable to prevent or restrain infringement of a copyright.” rtAsf padefault
judgment, courts may also order the destruction of all copies of a work made or U
violation of a copyright owner’s exclusive rights. 17 U.§603(b). Given the nature of th
BitTorrent system, and because Defendants have been found liable for infringgraelurt

finds Defendants possess the means to continue infringing in the f@eeeMAI Sys. Corp.

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 5

e

ke is

nt of

t

[¢7]

es,;

sed in

e




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

Peak Comput., Inc991 F.2d 511, 520 (9th Cir. 1993) (granting permanent injunction w
“liability has been established and there is a threat of continuing violatiorGdhsequently
the Court GRANTS LHF's request for a permanent injunction against DefendémsCart
will issue a permanent injunction enjoining Defendants from infringing LH&Hs inLondon
Has Fallen The Court will also order Defendants to destroy all unauthorized copiesdbn
Has Fallen
ii.  Statutory Damages

The Court will also awardHF $750in statutory damagder Defendants’ infringemen
of the same “seed” filef London Has Fallen The Copyright Act allows plaintiffs to choog
between actual or statutory damag&eel7 U.S.C. 8%04(b), (c)(1). The range of statutor
damages allowed for all infringements involved in an action, with respect to anyookéow
which any two or more infringers are jointly and severally liable, is $750 to $30
17 U.S.C. 8504(c)(1). District courts have “wide idcretion in determining the amount
statutory damages to be awarded, constrained only by the specified maximaniana, hand

they can take into account whether “the recovery sought is proportional to thedwsed by

defendant’s conduct.”Harris v. Emus Records Corp734 F.2d 1329, 1355 (9th Cir. 1984);

Curtis v. lllumination Arts, In¢.33 F. Supp. 3d 1200, 1212 (W.D. Wash. 201)ofing

here

he

,000.

Landstar 725 F. Supp. 2d at 921 Because the named Defendants in this action were alleged

to haveconspiredwith one another to infringthe same digital copy of LHF's motion pictur
the Court will award the sum of $750 for Defendants’ infringenoétihe same digital copy o
London Has Fallen Each of the Defendants is jointly arevsrally liable for thimmount.

LHF argues thaa statutory damage award of $2,500 per defendant should be aw

The Court is not persuaded. Statutory damages are not intended to sarwendfall to

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 6

=2

arded.




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

plaintiffs, and enhanced statutory damages are not warranted where plaintiffs do rtoy eve

demonstrate actual damages. Additionally, the Court noted Hathas not shown that any (¢
the Defendants is responsible for the “seed” file gravided LHF's copyrighted work on th
BitTorrent network, and LHF has not presented evidence that Defendantedofoditn the
infringement.

LHF’s additional attemps to justify imposing enhanced statutodamages aralso
unpersuasive.SeeDkts. #61 at 56, #63 at 56, #65 at 56, #67 at 56, #69 at 56, #71 at 56,
and #73 at . In support of an enhanced awaktHF argues that minimum statutory awar,
fail to accomplish the goals of the Copyright Act; LHF argues that defendan&ctaadly
encouraged to disregard court summons and take default judgmubats courts award
minimum statutory damagedd. The Court is not convinced. As noted in other BitTorr
cases within this jurisdiction, “[p]laintiff offers no support for the propositiaat participation
in federal litigation should be compelled by imposing draconian penalties thatuaref
proportion tothe harm caused” by a defendant’s actio@etd Film 2016 WL 5817027at *3,
n.2.

LHF also cites to tweetsvhich appear tanock statutory minimumawardsin other
BitTorrent case SeeDkts. #62, Exs. C and D, #64, Exs. C and D, #66, Exs. C ar#b8),
Exs. C and D, #7Exs. C and D, #7Zxs. C and D, and #7&xs. C and D The Court is not
persuaded that viewpoints of individuals not named as defendants in this matter sh
attributed to @fendants.LHF has presented no evidentat Defendants in this case will n
be dissuaded from infringing in the future. Many barriers to accessing andtanderg the
legalsystem existand the Court refuses, absent evidence to the contoaaglopt the positior

advocated by LHF.The Court “is [thus] not persuaded that a higher award is approj

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 7

N

Df

e

!

ent

buld be

pt

|

briate




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

simply because certain members of the BitTorrent community are not intpregse $750
award against someone they do not kno®dtd Film 2016 WL 5817027at *3.
iii.  Attorneys’ Fees and Costs

Finally, LHF asks the Court to awaltween$2,832.50 anc2,922.50in attorneys’

fees, andbetween $93.53 and $141.05 in costs, against eacied Rfendant in this matter.

SeeDkts. #62 TL1-12, #64 112, #66 1112, #68 M1-12, #70 M1-12, #72 qY 112,
and #74191312. Pursuant to 1W.S.C. 8§ 505the Court “in its discretion may allow th
recovery of full costs by or against any party,” and “may also awardsamnable attorney’s fg
to the prevailing partgs part of the costs

The Court agrees that LHF should be awarded attorneys’ fees.s@ousider severs
factors, including “(1) the degree of success obtained, (2) frivolousness, (3) trantid)
objective unreasonableness (legal and factual), and (5) the need to advance tionsidér,
compensation and deterrericehen making attorneys’ fee determinations under the Copy
Act. Smith v. JacksqrB4 F.3d 1213, 1221 (9th Cir. 1996) (citidgckson v. Axtqr25 F.3d
884, 890 (9th Cir. 1994)).Because LHF has succeeded on its-fimolous claims, and
because an awd would advance considerations aimpensation and deterrence, LHF
entitled to attorneys’ fees.

However,LHF's attorney’ feesrequest is problematic. oQrts determine fee awar
amountsby first determininga “lodestarfigure,” which is obtained by multiplying the numb
of hours reasonably expended on a matterth®y resorable hourly rate Intel Corp. v.
Terabyte Int’l, Inc. 6 F.3d 614, 622 (9th Cir. 1993Cours maythenadjust the lodestar witl
reference to factors setrth in Kerr v. Screen Extras Guild, In&26 F.2d 67, 690 (9th Cir.

1975). Here, the relevarerr factorsare: (1) the time and labor required; (2) the novelty

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 8

e

e

right

S

112
—

=7

and




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

difficulty of the questions; and (3) the skill requisite to perform the legal ssrpioperly.

“The lodestar amount presumably reflects the novelty and complexity cfdinesi the specia

skill and experience of counsel, the quality of representation, and the results olbtaimeiclef

litigation.” Intel, 6 F.3d at 622Giventhe natwe of the work done by attorney David A. Lowe,

the Court does not findHF's requested hourly rate, or the number of hours requested,
reasonable.

1. Reasonableness of Rate Requested

In the Ninth Circuit, the determination of a reasonable hourly rate “is not made

reference to rates actually charged the prevailing pa@phalmers v. City of Los Ange]e&6

to be

F.2d 1205 (9th Cir. 1986). Insteatletreasonable hourly rate is determined with reference to

the prevailing rates charged by attorneys of comparable skill and experietiee nelevant

community. See Blum v. Steon 465 U.S. 886, 895 (1984). “Generally, when determining a

reasonable hourly rate, the relevant community is the forum in which the districtsastir

Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc523 F.3d 973, 979 (9th Cir. 2008). Courts may also consgider

“rate determinations in other cases, particularly those setting a rate fdaitiiéfs’ attorney”
as “satisfactory evidence of the prevailing market ratériited Steelworkers of Am. v. Phel
Dodge Corp.896 F.2d 403, 407 (9th Cir. 1990).

Here, Mr.Lowe argues that $450 is a reasonable rate for his work. However, Mr.
does not present any evidence that this is the prevailing rate in this comnamcitgimilar

cases in thiPistrict suggest that a lower rate is appropric@ee Qotd Film2016 WL 5817027

ps

Lowe

at *3-4 (refusing to awardequested rate of $450 where counsel did not present evidenge that

this was prevailing community rate). Notably, in two unrelated BitTorrenesdgigated by

Mr. Lowe, courts in this District have awarded Mowe a rate of $350 and $300 for wo

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 9




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

similar, if not identical, to the work done in this matt&eeld. (reducing counsel’s hourly rat
to $350) also Dallas Buyers Club, LLC v. Nydant,ad., 2016 WL 771984, at *5-6 (W.D.
Wash. August 8, 2016) (reducing counsel’s hourly rate to }$300Dallas Buyers Clupthe
Court reasoned that an hourly rate of $300 is far more appropriate be@oasds litigated b
Mr. Lowe did not requireextensive skill or experience. 2016 WL 7719847 at *6. Indee
appears that in litigatin@pallas Buyers ClupMr. Lowe, similar to his actions in this cag
recycled pleadings used in other cases and encounteredrlititeapposition from the namg
Defendants.Id. Given that Mr. Lowe’s work in this matter amounts to nothing more than
pleading, the Court adopts the reasoning of other BitTorrent cases iniskigtCand will
reduce Mr. Lowe’s hourly rate to $300.
2. Reasonableness of Hours Rededs

Turning to the reasonableness of the hours requested, the Courthegb@sty seeking
fees “bears the burden of establishing entitlement to an award and documenéipgrtpeiate
hours expended and hourly ratesfénslew. Eckerhart 461 U.S. 424437 (1983) The Court
also excludesiours that are not reasonably expended because they are “excessive, req
or otherwise unnecessaryltl. at 434. Further, the Ninth Circuit has held that it is reason
for a district court to @nclude that the party seeking attorney’s fees fails to carry its burd
documenting the hours expended when that party engages in “block billing” becausq
billing makes it more difficult to determine how much time was spent on particulattiasti
Welch v. Metro. Life Ins. Co480 F.3d 942, 948 (9th Cir. 2007).

Mr. Lowe requests aonreasonablaumber of hours. In support of his attorneys’ f¢
requestMr. Lowe has submittedeven nearly identical, declarations requestaampensatior

for 3.5hours he allegedly spenh @ach named DefendartbeeDkts. #62 (L1-12, #64 M1-

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 10

, it
e1
d

form

jundant,
able
en of

» bloc

2ES




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

12, #66 11112, #68 M1-12, #70 M1-12, #72 |1 1112, and #74]71212. Mr. Lowe also
requests fees for th® hours his associate attornepent on each namieDefendant(at an
houly rate of $250, and feesfor the 3.5hours his legal assistaspent on each name
Defendan{at an hourly rate of $1351d. Mr. Lowe’s activitywithin this Dstrict underscores
the unreasonableness of this request.

Since April 2016, Mr. Lowe has filed sixteen cases, eaaming LHF asplaintiff,
against hundreds of Doeefendants. These cases have all proceeded in a similar mai
Each of the complaintsriginally filed in these sixteen cases difloe Defendand, identified
only by IP addresss and alleges infringement of LHF’s exclusive rights in the motion pig
London Has Fallen Groups of Doe Bfendants are named in the same complaint becausg
allegedlyinfringed the same digital copy @bndon Has Bllen by participating in the samg
BitTorrent “swarm.”” After nearly identical complaints were filed, LHF, in all sixteen ca
filed nearlyidenticalmotionsfor expedited discovery. Once the Court granted LHF's mot
for expedited discovery, LHF theserved subpoenas ohet ISPsassociated with each Dg
Defendans IP address. Oncthe ISPs provided LHF with the Doeef@ndants’ identities
LHF filed anendedcomplaints Except for the paragraphs identifying the Dadfdddants, all
of the amended contents are identical. As of the filing dlhis Order, LHF has named 1§
defendants.

After amending its complaints, LHF voluntarily dismissed claims agamsie nameqg
defendants If a claim is not settled, LHF continues to pesdts claim against theamed
defendants.Many ofthe remaining efendats have not answered LHF’'s amendedplaints.

A named @fendant’s failure to respond tdHF’'s amended complainthen prompts LHF to

? SeeCase Ne. C16-551RSM, C1652RSM, C16621RSM, C16-623RSM, C16-731RSM,
C16-864RSM, C16-865RSM, CIB15RSM, C161175RSM, C16-1017RSM, C16-1089RS
C16-1090RSM, C16-1273RSM, CI854RSM, C161588RSM, C16-1648RSM.

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 11

b

nner.

ture

> they
n )
5es,
ons

e

1

M,




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N N N N N N N N N — —_ —_ —_ o —_ — — — —
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

file amotion for default. To date the Court has granted &fght d LHF's motions for default

in eleven of LHF's sixteen casds:F is still awaiting response from nameefendants in the

five remainingcases. Except for the captions, the motions for default are identigéter the

Court grants LHF's motions for defiu LHF files nearly identical motions for default

judgment.

While there is nothing wrong with LHs filing of severalinfringementclaims it is
wrong for LHF’'s counsel to file identical complaints and motions with the Cowtttiaen
expect the Court to believe that it sppahdredof hours preparing those sawm@mphints and
motions SeeMalibu Media, LLC v. Schelling31 F. Supp. 3d 910, 9113 (E.D. Mich. 2014)
(“If Malibu Media is experiencing a massive invasion of infringers, it isledtib seek redres
through the courts.”)In this caseMr. Lowe would have the Court believe that he alone s
185 hoursin preparing the filings of théfty -one nameddefendantsagainstwhom default
judgment is now aoght This extravagant number of hours does not includd 386 hours
claimed by Mr. Lowe’s associatgtorney or the130.4hours attributed to Mr. Lows’legal

assistant.

[72)

bent

There is nothing unique, or complex, about engaging in what can only be dissribe

“the essence of form pleadifigand the Court will not condone unreasonable attorneys’
requests.Malibu, 31 F. Supp. 3d at 913 (“[T]here isnothing unique about thisase agains

[defendant], it is quite a stretch to suggest that drafting and preparing tipdaicdgnfor filing

fees

took more than an hour, or that 1.3 hours were spent on drafting a motion for gefault

judgment.”). Here, aside fromeguesting an unbelievable number of hours, Mr. Lowe has
engaged in the practice of block billinGeeDkts. #62 L0, #64 L0, #66 L0, #68 L0, #70

110, #72 L0, and #74] 10. Given this practice, the Court canramtequatelydeterminethe

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 12

also




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

amount of timespent on several of the tasks Miowe request compensation for. However

even if he hadhot engaged in this practice, the Court finds it hard lie\ethat Mr.Lowe and
his associate attorney spent hundreds of hours to prepare filihg-is related casethat are
nearlyidentical to filings Mr.Lowe has previously used in otharrelated caseSee e.g, Case
Nos. C16-371RSL and C14-1684RAJ.

Instead of awarding the unreasonable number of hours requested btheHFurt will

awad Mr. Lowe one (1) hoyrat an hourly rate of $30€0 compensate his firm for the time |

worked @ each named &endant, and on@) hour, at an holy rate of $250to compensate

his firm for the time his associatgtorneyworked on each namedelzndant. The Court will
not award any of the time attributed to Mawe’s legal assistant; review of the declaratig
submitted indicate that MLowe’s legal assistant performedrely administrative tasks this
matter. SeeDkts. #62 § 10, #64 1 10, #66 10, #68 { 10, #70 § 10, #72 § 10, and #74 1 ]

The Court is satisfied that an attorneys’ fee of $550 per defendant is reasona
sufficient to cover Mr. Lowe’s forapleading work. Theeqguested costs from each nan
Defendant can be recovenedfull.

IV. CONCLUSION
The Court having reviewed theelevant briefing anthe remainder of the record, fing

adequate bases for default judgmeitcordingly,the Court hereby finds an@RDERS:

1. LHF’s motions for default ydgment(Dkts. #61, #63, #65, #67, #69, #&hd #73
areGRANTED IN PART.

2. Defendants are hereby permanently enjoined from directly, indirectly
contributorily infringing LHF's exclusive rights in the motion picture filondon
Has Fallen including without limitation by using thenternet to reproduce or cog
London Has Fallento distributeLondon Has Fallenor to makeLondon Has
Fallen available for distribution to the public, except pursuant to lawful wri
license or with the express authorityldiF;

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 13

h

ns

10.

le and

ed

Is

or

y

[ten




O 0 NN o O B~ WoN -

N DN N DD N N DD DN DN R RmpRm ), R, |, o, = )
o NI N U kxR W N RO 0O 0NN YO RN RO

3. To the extent any suchaterial exists,Defendants aralirected to destroy al
unauthorized copies dfondon Has Fallenin ther possession or subject their
control;

4. Defendants are jointly and severally liable for statutory damages inrtbena of
$750;

5. DefendantPaulAge is individually liable for attorneys’ fees in the amount of $5
and costs in the amount of $141.05.

6. DefendantLucy Kuria is individually liable for attorneys’ fees in the amount
$550 and costs in the amount of $141.05.

7. DefendantBill Ranneyis individually liable for attorneys’ fees in the amount
$550 and costs in the amount of $141.05.

8. Defendant Alfredo Polieis individually liable for attorneys’ fees in the amount
$550 and costs in the amount of $141.05

9. Defendant Alaina Moeads individually liable for attorneys’ fees in the amount
$550 and costs in the amount of $93.53.

10. Defendant Gilbert Waltens individually liable for attorneys’ fees in the amount
$550 and costs in the amount of $141.05.

11.Defendant Cheuck Sets individually liable for attorneys’ fees in the amount
$550 and costs in the amount of $141.05.

DATED this 15th day of February, 2017.

(B

RICARDO S. MARTINEZ
CHIEFUNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

ORDER GRANTINGIN PART MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT- 14

50

of

of

of

of

of

of



	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
	WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
	AT SEATTLE

